the word "ten" where it occurs in said section and inserting the words "twenty-five," so that said section when so amended shall read as foilows: Section 1. Any person who shall sell or offer for sale, or furnish or deliver, or have in his possession, with intent to sell or offer for sale or furnish or deliver to any creamery, cheese factory, corporation, person or persons whatsoever, as pure, wholesome and unskimmed, any unmerchantable, adulterated, impure or unwholesome milk, shall, upon conviction thereof, be punished by a fine of not less than twentyfive nor more than one hundred dollars for each and every offense.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publi-

cation.

Approved March 26, 1897.

No. 331, A.]

[Published March 27, 1897.

CHAPTER 107.

AN ACT to legalize the acts of the secretary of state and state treasurer.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. All acts of the secretary of state Acts of secreand state treasurer, done under and pursuant tary of state and state to the authority purported to be given to and treasurer legalized in conferred upon them, or either of them, by regard to fish and game law. either of the alleged laws contained in the volume of the laws of Wisconsin for 1895, and entitled, an act to revise, amend and consolidate the laws of the state relating to game and its preservation, fish and the preservation and prop-

agation thereof, are hereby fully and completely legalized and declared to be as effectual and binding upon all parties affected thereby, as if said laws or either of them were valid.

This act shall take effect and be SECTION 2. in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 26, 1897.

No. 408, A.]

[Published March 30, 1897.

CHAPTER 108.

AN ACT to authorize cities of the fourth class operating under general or special charter, to change their names.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

How name of city may be changed.

Section 1. Upon request by petition signed by a majority of all the electors of any city of the fourth class operating under general or special charter, the common council of such city may, by two-thirds vote of all its members, change the name of such city.

What petition shall contain.

Section 2. The petition mentioned in the preceding section shall be directed to the common council, and shall designate the new name for such city, and the common council shall not change the name of such city to any other name than that designated in such petition.

Action of the is changed.

SECTION 3. When the name of any such city common council when name shall be changed, as provided in the two preceding sections, the common council shall adopt an ordinance carrying such change into effect, and cause such ordinance to be published in some public newspaper in such city, and the